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in such form as shall be approved by the commissioner. of banks,
conditioned for the fajthful performance of all the duties of his
or theirtrust, and thereupon the commissioner of banks shall trans-
Jfer and deliver to such agent or agents all the undivided or uncol-.
lected or other assets of such corporation then remaining in his
hands, and upon such transfer and delivery, the said comnmissioner
of banks, shall be discharged from any and all further liability to
such bank and its creditors. Such agent or agents shall convert
the assets coming into his or their possession into cash and shall
account for and make distribution of the property of such bank as
is herein provided in the case of distribution by the commissioner
of banks, except that the expenses thereof shall be subject to the
direction and control of the said district court. In case of the death,
removal or refusal to act of any such agent or agents, thg stock-
holders, on the same notice as that after which they were clectéd
and in the same way, may elect a siiccessor who shall have the same
powers and be subject to the same liabilities and duties as the agent
originally elected. .

Dividends on deposits and other claims unclaimed up to the time
of the application of the Commissioner of Banks for authority fo
pay a final dividend shall in just proportion be paid to other de-
positors and creditors who have duly filed thetr claims and who are
entitled to participate in such final dividend. Final dividends un-
clatmed shall after the expiration of one year from the date of the
court order authorizing the payment of the final dividend be paid
to the State Treasurer and by him credited to the general revenue
fund.” Section 2. All acts or parts of acis inconsistent herewith
are hereby repealed. ’

Approved April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER '169—H. F. No. 311

An act to amend Mason’s Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section
1933-5, relating to public rest rooms in all incorporated boroughs,
villages, and cities of the fourth class.

)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public rest’ rooms in certain municipalities—
That Mason’s Minnesota Statutes, 1927, Section 1933-5, the same
being Laws 1921, Chapter 294, Section I, be and the same hereby
is amended so as to read as follows: .
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“1933-5. That all incorporated boroughs, villages, and cities of
the fourth class in the state ey aé the discretion of their respective
governing bodies provide and maintain in or near the -business

- center of the village or city a public rest room; such rest room shall
be furmshed with a suitable number of cha:rs and a table or
tables; shall be heated and lighted between the hours of ten o'clock
in the forenoon and six o'clock in the afternoon; the. entrance
thereto shall be from a public street and there shall be placed on
or over the entrance thereto a sign bearing the words “PUBLIC
REST ROOM.” .

Approved April 8, 1933.

CHAPTER 170—H. F. No. 331

An act providing for the supervision and regulation of the trans-
poriation of property by wmotor wvehicle on the highways of this
State by contract carriers and common carriers not operating over
a regular route; for the safe operation of such motor wvehicle and
for the protection of the hightways; subjecting such iransporation
to the jurisdiction and contrel of the Railread and Warehouse
Conumission; defuiing what constitutes a contract carrier and a com-
mon carrier; defining the powers of the Railroad anll Warehouse
Connnission with respect thereto; prohuibiting any carrier covercd
by this Act and any auto transportation company holding a cer-
tificate under Laws 1925, Chapter 185, from traunsporting certain
articles in motor vehicles in which live stock has been transported;
providing for maximum hours of service of employes operating
motor vehicles covered by this Act and by Laws 1925, Chapter 185;
providing for the procedurc to enforce the provisions of this Act
and Laws 1925, Chapter 185; and for punishment for wiolation of
this Act and Laws 1925, Chapier 185; and for the use of the funds
collected hiereunder by the Railread and Warehouse Conunission to
enforce this Act; and a declaration of legislative policy.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—Unless the language or context
clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended. the following
words, terms and phrases shall, for the purposes of this Act, be
given the meaning here stated.

{a) The word “Commission” means the Railroad and Ware-
house Commission of the State of Minnesota.



